EV100L-N-00A
 Offline Inductor-Less Regulator
EV Board
EV100L-N-00A Rev.1.0 www.MonolithicPower.com 1
9/9/2014 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2014 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
The Future of Analog IC Technology
DESCRIPTION
The MP100L is a compact, inductor-less, good-
efficiency, off-line regulator. It steps down the
AC line voltage to an adjustable DC output. It is
a simple solution to provide a bias voltage to
ICs in off-line applications. Its integrated smart-
control system uses AC line power only when
necessary, thus minimizing device losses to
achieve good efficiency. This device can help
system designs meet new standby power
specifications.
The MP100L provides various protections, such
as Thermal Shutdown (TSD), VD Over Voltage
Protection (OVP), VD Shrot to GND Protection,
Over Load Protection (OLP), Short Circuit
Protection (SCP).
The MP100L is available in SOIC8E package.
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATION
Parameter Symbol Value Units
Supply Voltage VIN 85~265 VAC
Output Voltage VOUT 12 V
Output Current IOUT 20 mA
FEATURES
• Universal AC Input (85VAC-to-305VAC)
• Inductor-Less
• Less than 100mW Standby Power
• Excellent EMI
• Low BOM Cost
• Smart Control to Maximum Efficiency
• Adjustable Output Voltage from 1.5V to 15V
• Good Line and Load Regulation
• Thermal Shutdown Protection
• Short-Circuit Protection
• Provide Power-Good Signal
APPLICATIONS
• Wall Switches and Dimmers
• Z-Wave Device and ZigBee Device for
Home Automation
• Standby Power for General Off-line
Applications
All MPS parts are lead-free and adhere to the RoHS directive. For MPS green
status, please visit MPS website under Quality Assurance. “MPS” and “The
Future of Analog IC Technology” are Registered Trademarks of Monolithic
Power Systems, Inc.
EV100L-N-00A EVALUATION BOARD
( L x W x H ) 21mm x 14mm x 20mm
Board Number MPS IC Number
EV100L-N-00A MP100GN
MPS C
ONFI
DENTI
AL
MOUSER U
SE O
NLY
DO N
OT
DIS
TR
IB
UTE
EV100L-N-00A – OFFLINE INDUCTOR-LESS REGULATOR EV BO
EV100L-N-00A Rev.1.0 www.MonolithicPower.com 2
9/9/2014 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2014 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
EVALUATION BOARD SCHEMATIC
GND
GND
12V/20mA
275VAC
RV
MP100L
VD5
NC7
FB 3
VB6
PG
1
VIN8
GND
2
VOUT 4
U1BD1
MB6S
220uF/35V
C1
470pF/50V
C3
100k
R3
90.9k
R1
10.2k
R2 4.7uF/16V
C2
0.1uF/16V
C4
20/1WRF
L
N
85~265VAC VO
GND
/275VAC
1%
1%
220nF
CX1
NC
R4
NC
R5
NC
R6
VOUT can be adjusted by choosing the value of R1 and R2, the relationship of them is:
VOUT=1.235V*(1+R1/R2)
For example, to get 5V output voltage, we can choose, R4=10.2k, R5=30.9k.
The maximum output power of MP100L Vs input voltage  is depicted by following chart for 12V, 5V and
3.3V output applications respectively.
The test condition is: in open frame, full bridge rectifier,ambient temperature is 25 oC, the temperature
rise of MP100L is less than 60 oC on the test board.
MPS C
ONFI
DENTI
AL
MOUSER U
SE O
NLY
DO N
OT
DIS
TR
IB
UTE
EV100L-N-00A – OFFLINE INDUCTOR-LESS REGULATOR EV BO
EV100L-N-00A Rev.1.0 www.MonolithicPower.com 3
9/9/2014 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2014 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
EV100L-N-00A BILL OF MATERIAL
Qty Ref Value Description Package Manufacture Manufacturer_PN
1 BD1 MB6S Diode;600V;0.5A; SOIC-4 TaiWan
Semiconductor MB6S
1 C1 220uF Electrolytic
Capacitor;35V; DIP Jianghai CD110-35V220
1 C2 4.7uF Electrolytic
Capacitor;16V; DIP Nichicon UMA1C4R7MCD2
1 C3 470pF Ceramic Capacitor;
50V;C0G; 0603 Murata GRM1885C1H471JA01D
1 C4 100nF Ceramic Capacitor;
16V;X7R; 0603 Murata GRM188R71C104KA01D
1 CX1 220nF Film Capacitor;
275V;10% DIP Kaili PX24K3IC59L270D9R
1 R1 90.9kΩ Film Resistor;1%; 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-0790K9L
1 R2 10.2kΩ Film Resistor;1%; 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-0710K2L
1 R3 100kΩ Film Resistor;1%; 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-07100KL
1 RF 20Ω Fuse Resistor;
5%;1W DIP Great
Electronics 1WSJT-52-20R
1 RV 275Vac TVR10431KSY,
430V(1 mA); DIP TKS TVR10431KSY
1 U1 MP100L Offline Regulator SOIC8E MPS MP100LGN R1
MPS C
ONFI
DENTI
AL
MOUSER U
SE O
NLY
DO N
OT
DIS
TR
IB
UTE
EV100L-N-00A – OFFLINE INDUCTOR-LESS REGULATOR EV BO
EV100L-N-00A Rev.1.0 www.MonolithicPower.com 4
9/9/2014 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2014 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
EVB TEST RESULTS
Performance waveforms are tested on the evaluation board.
VOUT = 12V, IOUT = 20mA, TA = 25ºC, unless otherwise noted.
MPS C
ONFI
DENTI
AL
MOUSER U
SE O
NLY
DO N
OT
DIS
TR
IB
UTE
EV100L-N-00A – OFFLINE INDUCTOR-LESS REGULATOR EV BO
EV100L-N-00A Rev.1.0 www.MonolithicPower.com 5
9/9/2014 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2014 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
EVB TEST RESULTS (continued)
Performance waveforms are tested on the evaluation board.
VOUT = 12V, IOUT = 20mA, TA = 25ºC, unless otherwise noted.
MPS C
ONFI
DENTI
AL
MOUSER U
SE O
NLY
DO N
OT
DIS
TR
IB
UTE
EV100L-N-00A – OFFLINE INDUCTOR-LESS REGULATOR EV BO
EV100L-N-00A Rev.1.0 www.MonolithicPower.com 6
9/9/2014 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2014 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
EVB TEST RESULTS (continued)
Performance waveforms are tested on the evaluation board.
VOUT = 12V, IOUT = 20mA, TA = 25ºC, unless otherwise noted.
MPS C
ONFI
DENTI
AL
MOUSER U
SE O
NLY
DO N
OT
DIS
TR
IB
UTE
EV100L-N-00A – OFFLINE INDUCTOR-LESS REGULATOR EV BO
EV100L-N-00A Rev.1.0 www.MonolithicPower.com 7
9/9/2014 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2014 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
EVB TEST RESULTS (continued)
Performance waveforms are tested on the evaluation board.
VOUT = 12V, IOUT = 20mA, TA = 25ºC, unless otherwise noted.
MPS C
ONFI
DENTI
AL
MOUSER U
SE O
NLY
DO N
OT
DIS
TR
IB
UTE
EV100L-N-00A – OFFLINE INDUCTOR-LESS REGULATOR EV BO
EV100L-N-00A Rev.1.0 www.MonolithicPower.com 8
9/9/2014 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2014 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD LAYOUT
Figure 1 — Top Silk Layer
Figure 2 — Top Layer
MPS C
ONFI
DENTI
AL
MOUSER U
SE O
NLY
DO N
OT
DIS
TR
IB
UTE
EV100L-N-00A – OFFLINE INDUCTOR-LESS REGULATOR EV BO
EV100L-N-00A Rev.1.0 www.MonolithicPower.com 9
9/9/2014 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2014 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
Figure 3 — Bottom Silk
Figure 4 — Bottom Layer
MPS C
ONFI
DENTI
AL
MOUSER U
SE O
NLY
DO N
OT
DIS
TR
IB
UTE
EV100L-N-00A – OFFLINE INDUCTOR-LESS REGULATOR EV BO
NOTICE: The information in this document is subject to change without notice. Please contact MPS for current specifications.
Users should warrant and guarantee that third party Intellectual Property rights are not infringed upon when integrating MPS
products into any application. MPS will not assume any legal responsibility for any said applications.
 EV100L-N-00A Rev. 1.0 www.MonolithicPower.com 10
9/9/2014 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2014 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
QUICK START GUIDE
1. Preset Power Supply to 85V ≤ VIN ≤ 265V.
2. Turn Power Supply off.
3. Connect the Line and Neutral terminals of the power supply output to L and N ports.
4. Connect Load to VO and GND ports.
5. Turn Power Supply on after making connections.
MPS C
ONFI
DENTI
AL
MOUSER U
SE O
NLY
DO N
OT
DIS
TR
IB
UTE
Компания «ЭлектроПласт» предлагает заключение долгосрочных отношений при
поставках импортных электронных компонентов на взаимовыгодных условиях!
Наши преимущества:
 Оперативные поставки широкого спектра электронных компонентов отечественного и
импортного производства напрямую от производителей и с крупнейших мировых
складов;
  Поставка более 17-ти миллионов наименований электронных компонентов;
 Поставка сложных, дефицитных, либо снятых с производства позиций;
 Оперативные сроки поставки под заказ (от 5 рабочих дней);
 Экспресс доставка в любую точку России;
 Техническая поддержка проекта, помощь в подборе аналогов, поставка прототипов;
 Система менеджмента качества сертифицирована по Международному стандарту ISO
9001;
 Лицензия ФСБ на осуществление работ с использованием сведений, составляющих
государственную тайну;
 Поставка специализированных компонентов (Xilinx, Altera, Analog Devices, Intersil,
Interpoint, Microsemi, Aeroflex, Peregrine, Syfer, Eurofarad, Texas Instrument, Miteq,
Cobham, E2V, MA-COM, Hittite, Mini-Circuits,General Dynamics и др.);
Помимо этого, одним из направлений компании «ЭлектроПласт» является направление
«Источники питания». Мы предлагаем Вам помощь Конструкторского отдела:
 Подбор оптимального решения, техническое обоснование при выборе компонента;
 Подбор аналогов;
 Консультации по применению компонента;
 Поставка образцов и прототипов;
 Техническая поддержка проекта;
 Защита от снятия компонента с производства.
Как с нами связаться
Телефон: 8 (812) 309 58 32 (многоканальный)
Факс: 8 (812) 320-02-42
Электронная почта: org@eplast1.ru
Адрес: 198099, г. Санкт-Петербург, ул. Калинина,
дом 2, корпус 4, литера А.